

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1958

  ANSWERED ON 01/08/2023


SELF-EMPLOYMENT SCHEME IN HARYANA


1958. SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has formulated a self-employment scheme for rural areas including the State of Haryana;

(b) if so, the details of objectives and implementation strategy thereof;

(c) the funds allocated for this scheme, Statewise particularly for Haryana;

(d) the steps taken by the Government to ensure effective scheme implementation along with the monitoring measures and strategies to address challenges;

(e) the total funds allocated by the Union Government to the State Government of Haryana for rural areas during the last three years along with the purpose thereof; and

(f) the funds allocated and utilized in Bhiwani, Dadri and Mahendragarh districts of Haryana along with the details of all implemented schemes therein?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) is implementing Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI)

Scheme - a bank led and MoRD funded initiative for rural areas including the State of Haryana. Under the scheme, 590 RSETIs led by concerned banks are functioning in 572 districts across 33 States and UTs in the country. RSETIs extend Skill and Entrepreneurship Development training to unemployed rural youth under 64 activities/trades approved by National Skills Qualification Framework (NSQF) and by MoRD with the objective to enable them to undertake self-employment activities according to their interests.

(c):   RSETI is a demand driven programme hence state-wise

allocations are not being made. The details of State-wise release of funds for 2022-23 are placed at Annexure-I.

(d): National Centre for Excellence of RSETIs (NACER) is entrusted with monitoring the performance of RSETIs under the overall supervision of MoRD. Further, Regular monitoring Phase-I 2022-23 was conducted in January-February 2023 in 264 districts of the country through empanelled National Level Monitors (NLMs) for proper implementation of various MoRD schemes including RSETIs.

(e) & (f): The details of funds allocated/released/utilised under various rural development schemes of MoRD for Haryana during last three years (and applicable district-related information) are given at Annexure-II with relevant footnotes.

***


Annexure-I

Funds released to States/UTs under the RSETI programme for 2022-23

S. No. State/UT Rs. (in crores)

1 Andhra Pradesh 15.66

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00

3 Assam 6.37

4 Bihar 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 14.51

6 Gujarat 21.77

7 Haryana 4.51

8 Himachal Pradesh 0.00

9 Jharkhand 11.40

10 Karnataka 20.17

11 Kerala 0.00

12 Madhya Pradesh 0.00

13 Maharashtra 26.48

14 Manipur 0.00

15 Meghalaya 1.71

16 Mizoram 0.00

17 Nagaland 0.00

18 Odisha 11.34

19 Punjab 9.66

20 Rajasthan 13.23

21 Sikkim 0.00

22 Tamilnadu 15.19

23 Telangana 11.48

24 Tripura 1.06

25 UT - A&N Islands 0.00

26 UT - D&N Haveli 0.00

27 UT - J&K 0.00

28 UT – Ladakh 0.00

29 UT – Lakshadweep 0.00

30 UT – Puducherry 0.00

31 Uttar Pradesh 0.00

32 Uttarakhand 2.49

33 West Bengal 0.00

Total 187.02


Annexure –II

Funds allocated/released/utilized under various MoRD schemes in

Haryana

(in crores)

S.

No.

Scheme 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Mahatma Gandhi National

Rural Employment Guarantee

Scheme (MGNREGS)*


763.00


723.00


374.00

2. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G)^

13.27 17.26  62.34

3. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak

Yojana (PMGSY)**

0 353.23  168.25

4. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya

Grameen Kaushal Yojana

(DDU-GKY)*

13.18 0 0

5. Rural Self Employment

Training Institute (RSETI) *

0 0 4.51

6. Shayama Prasad Mukherjee

Rurban Mission (SPMRM)*

17.87 0 70.66

7. National Social Assistance

Programme (NSAP)*

46.17 0 250.20

*Released Funds; ^Funds utilised (Releases were 0 in 2020-21 &

2021-22 and 44.32 crore in 2022-23 ). Funds utilised include state-

share as well; **Funds released as part of Central Share

Note: 1. Under MGNREGS, PMAY-G, PMGSY, DDU-GKY, SPMRM and

NSAP funds are released to States/UTs and not district-wise.

2. RSETI is a demand driven programme where funds are released to respective SRLMs, not districts.


*****

